

NO. 87009-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Abeda Jafar, Petitioner

v.

William Douglas Webb, Respondent.

---

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB 13 P 12:15  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS

---

Monty D. Cobb, WSBA #23575  
Policy Director and General Counsel  
WA Association of County Officials  
206 Tenth Ave SE  
Olympia, WA 98501  
360-753-7319

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 FEB 11 P 1:19  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 3

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. JAFAR HAS NOT BEEN DENIED ACCESS  
TO THE COURT AND THEREFORE HER  
PETITION IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW.....5

B. NEITHER THE U.S. NOR THE STATE  
CONSTITUTION REQUIRE A FULL WAIVER  
OF COURT FEES FOR INDIGENT CIVIL  
LITIGANTS..... 6

C. GR 34 DOES NOT REQUIRE A FULL  
WAIVER OF COURT FEES FOR INDIGENT  
CIVIL LITIGANTS.....8

D. WASHINGTON COURTS PROPERLY  
INTERPRET AND APPLY GR 34 TO  
REQUESTS FOR FEE WAIVER.....10

E. GR 34 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS  
APPLIED TO JAFAR.....15

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES:

<i>Bullock v. Superior Court</i> , 84 Wn.2d 101, 524 P.2d 385 (1974).....	6
<i>Iverson v. Marine Bancorp</i> , 83 W.2d 163, 517 P.2d 197 (1973).....	7, 8, 12, 15, 16
<i>O'Connor v. Matzdorff</i> , 76 Wn.2d 589, 458 P.2d 154 (1969).....	7, 9, 15, 16
<i>State v. Langland</i> , 42 Wn.App 287, 711 P.2d 1039 (1985).....	5
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 91 Wn.App 198, 913 P.2d 424 (1996).....	5

### FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 Sup.Ct 780, 28 L.Ed.2d 113 (1971).....	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Olivares v. Marshall</i> , 59 Fed.3d 109, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Cal. 1995)...	8, 12

### STATUTES

28 USC sec. 1915 .....	8
RCW 36.47 .....	3

### COURT RULES

GR 34 .....	passim
RAP 10.8 .....	4
